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IN THE COURT OF THE TRANSPORT TRIBUNAL

Appeal 2009/240

Appeal by A M KYDD

T/a SANDY KYDD ROAD TRANSPORT




Before:
Hugh Carlisle QC, President






Stuart James






John Robinson

__________________ 

O R D E R

_________________ 

SITTING IN Glasgow on 21 August 2009

UPON READING the decision of the Deputy Traffic Commissioner for Scotland dated 19 March 2009

AND UPON HEARING Michael Allan, solicitor for the Appellant

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the appeal be DISMISSED

A M KYDD
T/a SANDY KYDD ROAD TRANSPORT

Appeal 2009/240

_________________ 

R E A S O N S

________________ 

1.
 This was an appeal from the decision of the Deputy Traffic Commissioner for Scotland on 19 March 2009 when he revoked the Appellant’s licence and disqualified him for five years, with effect from 2359 hours on 17 April 2009.  The appeal was concerned only with the length of the period of disqualification.

2.
The factual background to the appeal appears from the documents, the transcript of the public inquiry and the written decision of the Deputy Traffic Commissioner and is as follows:

(i)
The Appellant has held a standard international operator’s licence since 1989.  His current authorisation was for eight vehicles and eight trailers and he was the nominated transport manager. 

(ii)
On 21 March 2007 one of the Appellant’s drivers was stopped by police officers for alleged tachograph offences.  As a result VOSA decided to investigate the Appellant’s operations.  Visits to his premises yielded numerous documents and an analysis of 258 tachograph charts for the period 1 May 2007 to 30 June 2007 revealed that 220 of the charts were false, involving seven drivers including the Appellant himself.  There were many thousands of missing miles, most of which would have been driven in excess of prescribed rest periods.  

(iii)
When interviewed the drivers were unco-operative and all denied falsification: with one exception they explained their high pay by reference to bonus rather than to actual hours worked.  VOSA attempted to interview the Appellant but he suffered a heart attack in December 2007 and thereafter refused to co-operate despite returning to work.  VOSA then completed its investigation with full analysis of all the available records, including fuel and wage payments.

(iv)
On 9 September 2008 the Appellant was called-up to a public inquiry which took place over three days, 26, 27 and 30 January 2009.  The drivers had been called-up for their conduct to be considered at the same time.  The reports of the traffic examiners, Mr Quinn and Mrs Hill, were taken as read and Mr Allan, who appeared both for the Appellant and for the drivers, indicated that he was unable to challenge their evidence.  The drivers all gave evidence and each then admitted that they had “pulled the fuse” and had been responsible for the falsifications.  They had not made admissions earlier because they had hoped “to get away with it”.  Again, with the exception of one, they maintained that their pay was attributable to bonus rather than actual hours worked.  They had received their instructions from the Appellant.

(v)
The Appellant gave evidence.  He had started off with a single lorry and now specialises in moving farm machinery.  He had seen the tachograph charts but said that he had had no reason to think that they were false.  Two of the drivers were paid on an overtime basis and all received bonuses: he maintained that none had been paid for actual hours worked.  After VOSA had made known its results during interviews he had had a meeting with the drivers and had taken steps to enforce the drivers’ hours rules.  However, no driver had been disciplined.  

(vi)
The Deputy Traffic Commissioner gave a written decision dated 19 March 2009.  He reviewed the attempts by VOSA to interview the Appellant and concluded that his non-co-operation was deliberate, because “he knew fine well that he would have real difficulty in answering let alone explaining their concerns/findings”.  The Deputy Traffic Commissioner accepted the evidence of the driver who had said that he was paid for actual hours worked.  He rejected the evidence that the drivers had been paid by general bonus.  He expressly rejected the Appellant’s evidence to this effect and found that he knew the number of hours worked by each driver and that “he therefore knew that drivers were working in excess of the hours otherwise lawfully available to them”.  The Appellant had had no arrangement or system in place to comply with the undertakings made when granted his licence to ensure that the rules on drivers’ hours and tachographs were observed and proper records kept.

(vii)
In reaching his conclusions the Deputy Traffic Commissioner found that “the sole motivating factor in this case is financial greed”.  He continued:-


“This is a very bad case.  The consequences for Mr Kydd are going to be significant.  The industry must be aware that the practices employed by Mr Kydd and his drivers will not be tolerated.  It must be discouraged.  I sincerely hope that other operators and drivers tempted to indulge in such practices will think again.”

(viii)
The Deputy Traffic Commissioner considered whether revocation of the licence was necessary:-


“I have no hesitation in answering that question in the affirmative.  I do so because at the date of the public inquiry there was no evidence that Mr Kydd had addressed the issues.  With the postponement of the public inquiry he had “bought” some three months to put his house in order.  He had not done so.  The drivers had not been disciplined.  His work ethic had not changed.  I believe he is incapable of change.”

(ix)
Revocation was ordered under s.26(1)(f) (undertakings), s.27(1)(a) (repute) and s.27(1)(c) (professional competence) of the Goods Vehicles (Licensing of Operators) Act 1995.  The Appellant was also disqualified under s.28 from holding or obtaining an operator’s licence in any traffic area for a period of five years.  The orders were to take effect at 2359 hours on 17 April 2009.  

(x)
In the same written decision the drivers’ large goods vehicle licences were revoked, with varying periods of disqualification.  

3.
The length of the Appellant’s disqualification was the only issue raised on appeal.  Mr Allan, who again appeared, said that the Appellant recognised that in the light of the Deputy Traffic Commissioner’s findings he was bound to lose his licence.  He asked that the disqualification be reduced to three years.  He had been operating since 1989 and had been in no trouble before this public inquiry.  Mr Allan said that the Appellant maintains that he had not known the full extent of the drivers’ falsifications and excess hours worked.

4.
We have no hesitation in dismissing the appeal.  As the Deputy Traffic Commissioner concluded, it was “a very bad case”.  We are a specialist tribunal and from consideration of the papers have no doubt that the Appellant must have known what was going on and that the drivers were paid for hours actually worked: the Appellant was fully aware both of the extent of the falsifications and of the many excess hours driven.  Added to this is his persistent non-co-operation, his lack of frankness during the giving of evidence and his failure at any time to discipline the drivers.  We are satisfied that the order for disqualification for five years was properly made.

5.
Before we leave the appeal there are three points to be made.  First, we think that this case is another example of the need for public inquiries relating to operators’ and drivers’ conduct to be heard together (see 2002/25 HJ Lea Oakes available from the Tribunal’s Digest on its website at www.transporttribunal.gov.uk).  This is one of the last decisions in Scotland by the Tribunal in its current form and, second, we must pay tribute to the work of VOSA, which is well demonstrated by the present case.  The traffic examiners were met with prevarication and non-co-operation from the beginning but their persistence and expertise uncovered serious shortcomings which would otherwise have remained concealed.  There was a serious risk to road safety throughout and the public is obliged to them.  Lastly, we must record our thanks to the Deputy Traffic Commissioner for his meticulous handling of complex material and of a public inquiry which was far from straightforward: his written decision deals with all aspects and has been of great assistance to us.  

Hugh Carlisle QC

3 September 2009
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